
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 
the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UDon 21 June 2021 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 June 2021 
 
 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 

(vacancy) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 
Mike Calvert 
Valerie Easmon-George (+ vacancy for 

substitute) 
George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 

Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 

representative 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.  Membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Pensions 

Board and Pensions Sub-Committee in 2021/22 
 

5 - 10 

B.  
 

Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension administration performance 

 

11 - 16 

2.  Pension Fund- Draft 2020/21 Statement of accounts 17 - 50 



 
 
 

 

3.  Forward Plan of business 
 

51 - 78 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 

during discussion thereof. 
 
 
 

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items 
 

 

  
 

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 14 September 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Board -  23 March 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held virtually via Zoom on 23 March 2021 at 
6.00 pm.

Present: Alan Begg, Valerie Easmon-George, Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair)

Observers: Councillor Paul Convery

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from George Sharkey and Councillor Satnam Gill.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2)
Councillors Watts and Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as 
members of the Pension Fund.

3 NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3)

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations made at the informal meeting of the Board held on 
8 December 2020 be confirmed.

4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1)
As part of his introduction to the report, the Deputy Pensions Manager outlined the 
possible consequences of the impact of the McCloud/Sargeant Judgment resulting in 
significant additional work and staff resource pressures on the Council’s Pensions 
Team.   He hoped to report to the Board in June on the scope of the work involved 
to comply with requirements.   

The Deputy Pensions Manager noted that, due to software issues, it would not be 
possible to introduce pension increases in April 2021 and that they would be 
delayed until May 2021.  Members were hopeful that there would be no recurrence 
of a delay such as this in the future.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources detailing: the 
number of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension Scheme 
during the relevant period: the information in respect of the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure, compliments and complaints:  the impact of the 
McCloud/Sargeant judgement on Local Government Pension Administration:  the 
revocation of the public-sector exit payment cap by HM Treasury; the High Court 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  23 March 2021

2

ruling on equalising past GMP transfers: and Government plans to increase the 
minimum pension age from 55 to 57, be noted.

5 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION COST 3-YEAR FORECAST AND 
CASHFLOW (Item B2)
The Board noted that there could be substantial costs associated with the 
McCloud/Sargeant issue which had not been reflected in the Pension Fund budget.

RESOLVED:
That the Fund’s 2021/22 cashflow forecast and 3 year budget of
administration cost for the period covering 2021/22 to 2023/24, as detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.

6 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD -LGPS GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Item B3)
The Chair suggested that it would be helpful for members of the Pensions Board 
and Sub-Committee hold an informal meeting before September to consider all of 
the recommendations proposed by the Scheme Advisory Board and whether any 
should be adopted into Islington’s Fund.  It would also provide an opportunity for 
the Board to reflect more generally on its operations, vacancies etc.

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Good Governance Review published by the Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) be noted.
(b) That the action plan also prepared by SAB and sent to MHCLG to support best 
practice governance building on the recommendations of the review, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(c) That a further report be submitted to the Board in September to consider some 
of the recommendations in the SAB report and its implementation for Islington’s 
Fund.
(d) That members of the Pensions Board and Sub-Committee meet in advance of 
September to consider which of the SAB recommendations should be adopted by 
Islington’s Fund.

7 PENSIONS BOARD - FORWARD PLAN 2020/21 (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising information on forthcoming business for the Board, be noted.
(b) That an item on “Implications for the Pensions Board of the McCloud/Sargeant 
judgement” be added to the list for consideration at the June 2021 Board meeting.
(c) That the LGPS “Current Issues – January 2021”, attached as Appendix B to the 
report, be noted.

Page 2



Pensions Board -  23 March 2021

3

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Human Resources
                             Town Hall, Upper Street 

                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD

Report of: Acting Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Pensions Board/
Pensions Sub-Committee

21 June 2021 n/a

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS OF 
                PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE PENSIONS BOARD in 2021/22

1. Synopsis

To inform members of the remit and administrative arrangements for the Pensions 
Sub-Committee and the Pensions Board for the municipal year 2021 - 2022.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the membership of the Pensions Sub-Committee, appointed by the Audit 
Committee on 25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the 
municipal year 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A.

2.2 To note the membership of the Pensions Board, appointed by the Audit Committee on 
25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal year 
2021/22, as set out at Appendix A.

3. Background

3.1 The terms of reference of the Pensions Sub-Committee (as contained in Part 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. The quorum of the Sub-Committee is 
two Councillors.

3.2 The terms of reference of the Pensions Board are also detailed in Appendix A. The 
quorum for meetings of the Board is three, including at least one employer 
representative and one member representative.

3.2 The membership and dates of meetings in 2021/22 are also set out at Appendix A for 
information.

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



4. Implications

4.1 Financial Implications

None.

4.2 Legal Implications

None.

4.3 Resident impact assessment

The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The Council 
has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, 
and encourage people to participate in public life. The Council must have due regard to 
the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.

A resident impact assessment has not been carried out since this report relates solely to 
the administrative arrangements for the Committee and will not impact upon residents.

4.4 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
          Islington by 2030:

         There are no environmental implications arising directly from this report.

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

The report is submitted to inform members of the remit of the Committee.

Background papers:
None.

Final Report Clearance

Signed by

Acting Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer

Date

Report author Mary Green
Tel 020 7527 3005
E-mail mary.green@islington.gov.uk

Page 6

mailto:mary.green@islington.gov.uk


Appendix A

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

Committee Membership 2021/22

Councillors Substitute Members 
Paul Convery (Chair) Jenny Kay
Satnam Gill OBE (Vice-Chair)
Michael O’Sullivan
(vacancy)

1.1 Terms of Re
[...]
bservers.

Meeting Dates 2021/22, all at 6.00pm:

21 June 2021
         14 September 2021

23 November 2021
     8 March 2022

The date for the Pensions AGM 2021 is to be confirmed.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Resources Department 
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London, N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Pension Board  21st  June 2021   

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities of the Pension 
Administration.  The information is in respect of the period from 1st February 2021 to 30th April 
2021 and includes the number of LGPS members auto-enrolled into the scheme for this period. 

 
1.2 The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 

compliments and complaints. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  To note the number of members’ auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension Scheme during 
the relevant period. 

 
2.2 To note the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments and 

complaints. 
 
2.3 To note the impact of the McCloud/Sargeant judgement on Local Government Pension 

Administration. 
 
2.4 To note that our Pensioners received the 2021 Pensions Increase in May due to resourcing 

challenges within a key team. 
 
2.5 To note the passage through Parliament of the Pension Schemes Act 2021 and its implication for 

the governance of Occupational Pensions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



3. Background – Statistics and key performance indicators 

3.1     The membership profile at 31st January 2021 and 30th April 2021 is shown in the following 

table.     
 

Category Jan - 21 Apr - 21 

Number of current active members 6,451 6,563 

Number of preserved benefits 8,324 8,255 

Number of Pensions in payment 6,131 6,206 

Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment 

  987 978 

Total 21,893 22,002 
 

There have been modest increases in actives, the level of deferred benefits have fallen slightly 
as a consequence of former members claiming their deferred pension early. 

 

3.2.     Key performance indicators from 1 February 2021 to 30 April 2021:   
 

Process Target days 
to complete 

Volume Target % 
Achieve-

ment 

% Achieved 
within 

target days 

Actual 
average 

days 

Deaths  5 23 95% 100.00% 5.00 

Retirement benefits 5 72 95% 85.00% 8.00 

Pension estimates 10 133 95% 87.00% 11.00 

Preserved benefit 
calculations 

15 45 95% 71.00% 19.00 

Transfer-in quotation 10 38 95% 92.00% 12.00 

Transfer-in actual 10 24 95% 97.00%  9.00 

Transfer out actual 12.5 21 95% 100.00% 11.00 

Transfer out quotation 15 33 95% 100.00% 14.00 

Legacy Cases - 
Valuation 

-  - - - 

All processes  - 448  82.00%  
 

3.3   There has been a marginal increase of approximately 1% in overall performance from the 
81.00% achieved in the last quarter in completed processes within the target days. The total 
processes completed is also up by 9 from the last quarter. 

 
3.4 Number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from February 2021 to April 2021: 
  

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  % 
February 50 3 6 

March 49 0 0 

April 47 0 0 

Total 146 3 2 

 

3.5 The Pensions Office have received 4 communications thanking Pension Administration staff for 
their service and 1 complaint in relation to a member not receiving a returned telephone call after 
leaving a message. 

 
3.6  There is 1 case that is now part of our Internal Disputes Resolution process. 

Page 12



4. Impact of McCloud/Sargeant Judgment 

4.1 The Pension Board report in March 2021 gave a summary of McCloud/Sargeant Judgment and 
the proposed remedies considered by MHCLG.  

 
4.2  The Pensions Office has undertaken some initial scoping of work that will be involved in this 

process and estimate that 4410 records will need to be
[...]
became law on the 11th February 2021. The Act introduces 
important changes to the governance of Occupational Pensions: 

 
 The Pensions Regulator receives enhanced enforcement power and can issue civil penalties of 

up to £1 million. 
 A range of new criminal offences are introduced which include conduct risking accrued scheme 

benefits and failure to comply with contribution notice. 
 The creation of Pensions Dashboards 
 New climate risk-related governance and reporting requirements 

 Extra conditions members must satisfy before they are able to transfer out their LGPS benefits 
 

The changes introduced by the Pensions Scheme Act 2021 will not immediately apply to the LGPS, 
however it is expected that MHCLG will bring forward changes in the LGPS regulations to bring 
them into force in due course. 

 
Page 13



7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial Implications 
 
7.1.1 The cost of administering the LGPS is chargeable to the Pension Fund.   
  
7.2 Legal Implications 
 
7.2.1 There are no specific legal implications in this report. 

7.3 Resident impact assessment 

 

7.3.1The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to 
take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life.  
The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 

 

7.3.2 In respect of this report, a Resident Impact Assessment is not being made because the contents 
of the report relate to processes that are strictly in accordance with the statutory Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations
[...]
ick Fullerton 
Tel   : 0207 527 2588 
Fax   : 0207 527 2596 
E-mail   : patrick.fullerton@islington.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:patrick.fullerton@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pension Board 
 

21st  June 2021  
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: PENSION FUND- DRAFT 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report is for the local pension board to review the Funds 2020/21 draft statement of accounts, as 
part of its work programme objective to make recommendations on statutory and non-statutory 
policies and strategies. 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To review the 2020/21 draft pension fund accounts attached as Appendix 1 before it is audited by Grant 
Thornton our external auditors. 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of local pension boards for each Local 
Government Pension Fund. Each administering authority must establish a pensions board no later than 
1 April 2015. 

 
  3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the Governance 

Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the ‘scheme manager’ 
(the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the following matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 

 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and 
 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to ensure the 

effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item B2



3.3 
 
 
 

The Pensions Sub -committee is the decision making body of the Fund and the Pension board can only 
advise or make recommendations to the Pensions
[...]
ing table sets out an analysis of the contributions made by the council and its admitted bodies. 
 

  
 
* 3-year advance deficit lumpsum contribution of £26.9m is included in Islington Council’s normal contributions. The 

entire amount was accounted for, in previous years it was treated as a prepayment. 

2019/20 2020/21 2019/20 2020/21 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Administering Authority

Islington Council * 34,347 53,702 - - 768 634

Scheduled Bodies

St Mary Magdalene Academy 218 258 - - - -

City of London Academy 150 152 - - - -

The New North Academy 95 107 - - - -

William Tyndale School 111 127 - - - -

The Courtyard School 18 29 - - - -

Tech City (Stem 6th form Academy) 7 - - - - -

Elliot Foundation 147 218 - - - -

The Bridge School 447 542 - - 11

The Bridge Integrated Learning Space 53 74 - - - -

Pears Family School Academy 14 24 - - - -

City of London Academy Highbury Grove 285 327 - - - -

City of London Academy, Highgate Hill 101 72 - - - -

The Bridge Satellite Provision 24 60 - - - -

City of London Primary Academy, Islington 15 20 - - - -

Clerkenwell Parochial Academy 96 64 - - - 59

Hungerford School 76 61 - - 15

London Screen Academy 16 108 - - - -

Sub-Total Scheduled Bodies 1,873 2,243 - - 26 59

Admitted bodies

Volunteering Matters(CSV) 160 - - - - -

Camden & Islington NHS Foundation Trust 70 51 - - - -

Braithwaite 5 7 - - - -

Pleydell 16 24 - - - -

NCP Services (Islington South) - - - - - -

SSE Contracting Ltd (Islington Lighting) 13 - - - - -

Brunswick 28 31 - - - -

Southern Housing Group 5 - - - - -

Caterlink 184 178 - - - -

Engie Services Ltd(Cofely Workplace Ltd) 110 79 - - - -

Breyer Group 4 - - - - -

Mears Ltd 32 12 - - - -

Greenwich Leisure Ltd 69 47 - - - 19

WJ Catering 3 - - - - -

Isledon Arts CIC 8 7 - - - -

Pabulum 3 - - - - -

Alliance In Partnership 22 33 - - - 10

Bouyges ES FM UK Ltd. 9 5 - - - -

Sub-total Admitted Bodies 741 474 - - - 29

Totals 36,961 56,419 0 0 794 722

Cont
[...]
 General     

POOLED INVESTMENT VEHICLES     

Managed funds  150,026 207,277 

Franklin Templeton     

Pooled Investment Global Property 20,119 14,899 

Schroders     

Pooled Investment Multi Asset 106,480 132,289 

BMO     

Pooled Investment Managed Funds  59,902 74,259 

LGIM      

Pooled Investment Managed Funds  75,839 0 

Pantheon Infrastructure     

Infrastructure 21,741 32,640 

Quinbrook Infrastructure     

Infrastructure 41,794 60,487 

RBC/ LONDON CIV 
    

POOLED FUNDS 112,364 165,290 

M&G AOF 
    

Pooled Investment Managed Funds  0 75,178 

      

Total Investment Assets 1,356,191 1,662,118 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 

  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Pensions Board  

21st June 2021  
 

n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-Exempt  

 
 
 
SUBJECT: PENSIONS BOARD  2021/22– FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Appendix A to this report provides information for Members of the Board on agenda 
items for forthcoming meetings and training topics where required as per its work programme 
objectives.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 

To consider and note Appendix A attached and amend the forward plan where there is 
change in priorities  
 
To note for information LGPS Current Issues- May attached as Appendix B  

  
2.3  To consider and agree the updated risk register attached as Appendix C 
  
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 required the establishment of local pension boards for 

each Local Government Pension Fund.  
 

3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the 
Governance Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the 
‘scheme manager’ (the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the 
following matters: 

To ensure compliance 
[...]

where possible as soon as practicable

Procure Services of Tracing 

Bureau/DWP Letter Forward 

Service to valid address

Pensions Manager Annual

Aug-21

COVID-19 impact on 

services 

3 6 18

Member communications to 

allay any fears and support 

engagement in service 

delivery.

Pensions Manager/Deputy 

Manager

ongoing Sep-21

 Pension service has continued 

seamlessly since Covid due to IT and 

working from home.  Priorities have 

focused on processing deaths and 

retirements.

Recruitment & retention 

of experience staff
3 10 30

Invest in staff, their 

development, workloads and 

review compensation. 

Honorarium? Recruit agency 

staff to plug vacancy gaps.

Pensions Manager ongoing Oct-21

The provision of 

accurate reports from 

payroll.

4 10 40
Service Improvement 
actions are being lead by 
the HR Director.

Pensions Manager ongoing Aug-21

Member data incomplete 

or inaccurate

Operational disaster 

(fire/flood etc) or 

disruption due to 

pandemic     

P
age 74



 

Page | 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk area 2 – 

Financial

Likelihood

(1: least

likely, 5: most 

likely)

Impact (2: 

negligible 

impact, 10: 

critical impact)

Maximum Score 50 

Score (likelihood x 

impact)

Controls to mitigate Risk Owner Test
Next 

review
Comment

Fraud/Fraudulent 

behaviour

3 6 18 Segregation of duties and 

authorisation of benefits 

following calculation by 

Pensions Officer and checked 

by Senior Pensions Officer

Pension Manager Monthly n/a All contributions have been 

accounted for and have 

been paid in accordance 

with the schedule of 

contributions

Participate in the National Fraud 

Initiative (NFI) via Cabinet Office

Pensions Manager Annually

Life certificate exercised carried 

out on all pensioners abroad and 

all pensioners aged 85 and 

above living in the UK

Pensions Manager Annually Sep-21

Check incoming and outgoing 

scheme funds against schemes 

forecast – reconciling all funds / 

Annual Audits by 
[...]
 

 

Risk area 4 – 

Regulatory 

and 

compliance

Likelihood

(1: least

likely, 5: most 

likely)

Impact (2: 

negligible 

impact, 10: 

critical impact)

Maximum score 

50.  Score 

(likelihood x 

impact)

Controls to mitigate Risk Owner Test
Next 

review
Comment

Failure to interpret 

rules or legislation 

correctly

2 6 12 Treasury and Pensions Admin review 

LGA and TPR website, other literature 

and have networking arrangements to 

ensure they remain up-to date. 

Membership of relevant professional 

groups ensures any potential changes 

in statutory requirements are properly 

implemented.

Head of Treasury & 

Pension Fund / 

Pensions Manager

n/a All staff go on relevant training courses 

at the LGA as appropriate to remain up-

to date on Pension issues.

Altair system calculation checks to 

ensure compliance with LGPS 

regulations.

Pensions Manager Ongoing

Networking with key partners, 

Actuaries, Govt. LGA and TPR.

Head of Treasury & 

Pension Fund / 

Pensions Manager

Ongoing The Fund's Investment Advisors and 

Actuary  provide briefings on new 

legislation and guidance on 

implementation. Auditors also test our 

process to ensure   best practise

Training Officer responsible for the 

maintenance of online procedure 

manuals.

Pensions Manager Ongoing

LGA Technical advice and updates. Pensions 

Manager/Deputy 

Manager

Ongoing Updates received from responsible 

authority, scheme advisory board and 

professional advisers; acted on.

McCloud 

Judgment - LGPS 

Regulatory 

Changes

3 6 18 Project Management Meetings & 

networking with key partners, 

Employers, Software Suppliers, LGA 

& SAB

Pensions Manager Ongoing Aug-21

Conflicts of 

interest

3 6 18 Pension Board awareness of legal 

responsibilities.

Pension Board Chair As required All pension board members have 

completed educational material and 

training is ongoing

All pension board members to declare 

any conflicts and potential conflicts.

Head of Treasury & 

Pension 

Fund/Democratic 

Services

Ongoing Conflicts document signed by all 

pension board members, recorded in 

conflicts register. Reminder, and any 

changes or additional conflicts, will be 

minuted at each pension board 

meeting.

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	A4 Membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Pensions Board and Pensions Sub-Committee in 2021/22
	B1 Pension administration performance
	B2 Pension Fund- Draft 2020/21 Statement of accounts
	Appdx1-Draft 2021Accounts Islington Pension Fund

	B3 Forward Plan of business
	Appdx B-Current Issues - May 2021
	Appdx C-Islington Council Pensions_Risk Registerjune21






Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Board -  21 June 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 June 2021 at 6.00 pm.

             
Present: Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, David Poyser and 

George Sharkey 

Observers: Councillors Paul Convery and 
Satnam Gill OBE

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Valerie Easmon-George and Maggie Elliott.

9 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item )
None.

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2)
None.

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.
(b) That it be noted that, with reference to minute 6 (Scheme Advisory Board – 
LGPS Good Governance Recommendations) the informal meeting for members of 
the Pensions Board and Sub-Committee to be held before September to consider all 
of the recommendations proposed by the Scheme Advisory Board and whether any 
should be adopted into Islington’s Fund would be arranged when final 
documentation had been received from MHCLG.

12 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS BOARD AND PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE IN 2021/22 (Item 
A4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the membership of the Pensions Sub-Committee, appointed by the Audit 
Committee on 25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the 



Pensions Board -  21 June 2021

2

municipal year 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Acting 
Director of Law and Governance, be noted.
(b) That the membership of the Pensions Board, appointed by the Audit Committee 
on 25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal 
year 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Acting Director of Law 
and Governance, be noted.
  

13 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1)

RESOLVED
(a) That the performance of the Pensions Administration Team against key 
indicators, for the period from 1 February to 30 April 2021, including information on 
complaints and internal disputes, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the impact of the McCloud/Sargeant judgement on Local  Government 
Pension administration, as detailed in the report, be noted.
(c) That the numbers of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, again as detailed in the report, be noted.
(d) That it be noted that pensioners received the 2021 pensions increase in May 
2021 due to resourcing challenges within a key team.
(e) That the passage through Parliament of the Pension Schemes Act 2021 and its 
implication for the governance of Occupational Pensions, as detailed in the report, 
be noted.

14 PENSION FUND- DRAFT 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Item B2)
The following points were made during discussion:

 Page 31 – The following sentence at the foot of the page should be 
highlighted: “* 3-year advance deficit lump sum contribution of 
£26.9m is included in Islington Council’s normal contributions. The 
entire amount was accounted for, in previous years it was treated as a 
prepayment.”

 Page 21 – line 10 –  the figure of “10,441” did not appear to have 
been added in?  It would be helpful if that figure was included 
elsewhere in future years.

 Page 43 – paragraph 23  (Related Parties) – final sentence of first 
paragraph should refer to “Note 7”, rather than “Note 2”.

 Page 18 – paragraph 3.4 – indicated net assets of £1,665m, whereas 
page 39 indicated an asset value of £1,377m, indicating a shortfall. 
However, it was noted that the figure on £1,665m on page 18 was the 
value of the Fund at the end of March 2021 and the figure quoted on 
page 39 was a March 2020 snapshot, following a three-year valuation. 

RESOLVED:
That the 2020/21 draft pension fund accounts, attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
of the Corporate Director of Resources, be approved, before being audited by Grant 
Thornton, the Council’s external auditors.



Pensions Board -  21 June 2021

3

15 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B3)

The following points concerning the Risk Register were noted:
 It was important for the Pensions Board to know what the risk scores were 

after mitigation and to know what the scores were in the previous Risk 
Register for each risk

 One of the risks mentioned in “Risk Area 1 – Operations” “The provision of 
accurate reports from payroll” (page 74 of the agenda pack, which attracted 
a maximum score of 40, whereas the “McCloud Judgment – LGPS Regulatory 
Changes”, detailed in “Risk area 4 – Regulatory and Compliance” (page 77 of 
the agenda pack) indicated a risk of 18. It was suggested that the former 
seemed too high and the latter ought to be higher.   The Deputy Pensions 
Manager stated that the provision of accurate reports from payroll warranted  
its higher score, since the Pensions Team relied heavily on this information.  
He suggested that the McCloud risk was a managed risk.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising information on forthcoming business for the Board, be noted.
(b) That the “LGPS Current Issues- May” attached as Appendix B to the report and 
the updated risk register attached as Appendix C be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm

CHAIR


